
0.4108-4109 IE 

De c is ion' No. _1';;.,;: ~;;.;;;~.;.;2=..;G;;.'""'.;..' __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITI~S CO~~SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Establishment 
of rates, rules and regulations for 
the transportation of property by 
radial highway common carriers and 
highway contract carriers between, 
a."ld by city carriers within the 
cities of Oakland, Alameda, Albany, 
Berkeley, Emeryville and Piedmon~. 

In the Matter of the Investigation ) 
and Establishment of rates, charges, ) 
classifications, rules, regulations, ) 
contracts and practices of East Bay ) 
Drayage and Warehouse 00., et al., ) 
between the cities of Oakland) ) 
Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, Emeryville ) 
and Piedmont. ) 

Ap'Oearances 

Case No.. '410S 

Case No. 4109 

Clifton E. Brooks and Philip A. Winter, 
for applicant. 

Dan Baker, for Dra~enTs Association 
of Alameda Co~~ty. 

Preston Davis, for United Parcel Service. 
Fred V. Irwin, for Retail Delivery Drivers 

of Alameda County. 

o PIN ION -------

~~nimum rates, r~les and regulations established for dray~ 

operations within and between the East Bay cities are promulgated in 

City Carriers' T~rirf No. 2-A - Highway Carriers' Tariff No.1-A. 

This tariff contains minimum rates for the t~ansportation of small 

shipments regardless of the classification of the property. Certain 

of these rates apply for retail parcel deliveries. Others apply to 

small shipments transported for jobbers, wholesalers and industries. 

The volume of the rates varies with the n~ber of shipments transported 

-1-



C.410S-4109 IB 

p~r month and the number of daily deliveries furnished the chipper. 

A higher basis is provided for special delivery s~rvice.l 
By pe~ition filed July 27, 1951, C. R. Becker, doing busi­

ness as Delivery Service Company, proposes that the present rates be 

increased apprOximately l2~ percentt~ The propose~ rate~ are ~pecl-
£ically set £orth in the petition. 

Public hearing was held at San Francisco on August 22, 1951, 

before Examiner Lake. 

Petitioner alleges that £or his common carrier operation 

the present rates are unreasonable, inade~uate and unremunerative in 

view of the cost of performing the service. He testified that since 

the rates were last adjusted substantial increases have occurred in 

the cost of labor and in the price of materials and supplies.3 He 

introduced exhibits showing that more thar. 70 percent of his oper­

ating costs had increased approximately 22 percent since the last 

rate adjustment and that, although increases were experienced in 

revenues,the increases were not in proportion to the adv~~ce'in oper-

ating costs. 

For petitioner's common carrier operation, the exhibits 

show financial results from August 6, 1945 to June 15, 1951. In 

1 The rates herein involved are set forth in Items Nos. 950 p 960 and 
990 series of the above referred to tariff. 

2 Petitioner specializes in the transportation of small shipments as 
a highway common carrier between, and as a city carrier within, the 
East Bay cities of Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, El Cerrito, Emeryville, 
Oakland and Piedmont. For convenience, this operation will herein be 
referred to as "common carrier operation." In addition, he conducts 
another highway carrier operation under a contract carrier per.mit 
between the East Bay cities ~entioned and San leandro, Hayward, Niles, 
Pleasanton, Walnut Creek, M~rtinez, Pittsburg, Antioch, Richmond, 
Vallejo and intermediate points. 

3 The minimum rates here in issue were last adjusted August 9, 1945 
(Decision No. 41S34 in these proceedingsi. 

-2-



C.410S-4109 IB 

addition, they show the effect of the proposed increases on the 

operating ratio under the sought rates had they been in effect during 

the period ¥~rch 24, 1951 to J~~e l5, 1951. These data are set forth 

in the following tabulation: 

O~erating Results for Common Carrier 

Under Present Rates 
(1) Year Year {2} 

194$ 1949 1950 1951 

Revenues $3$,677 $98,67": $105,8S8 $50,7"!9 

Expenses 35,586 93,238 101,967 50,070 

Net Income 3,091 5,437 3,921 709 

Operating 
Ratio *92 .. 0~ )'\94.6% *96.3% ~(9S.6% 

- Indicates Loss 
* - Before Income Taxes 
~ - After Income Taxes 

( 1) From August 6, 1951 
(2) - To June 15, 1951 
(3) - From V~rch 24 to June 15, 1951 

°Eeration 

Under'Pro-
Eosed Rates 

(3) (3) 
1951 1ill 

$24,626 $27,704 

25,234- 25,234-

( 008) 2,470 

~O2.5% *91 .. 1h 
*"'<93 • .310 

Petitioner has been requested by the Secretary of the 

Retail DriversT Union to reopen existing wage agreements for the 

purpose of negotiating an increase in the wages of drivers of ~l.OO 

per day. Petitioner testified that such an increase would result in 

47.17 percent of his operating costs being increased 7.5 percent and 

an increase in the operating ra~io under the proposed rates from 

93.3 percent to 96.8 percent. 

For petitioner'S combined operations, only the financial 

results for the period ~4rch 24 to June 15, 1951, were suomitted. 

For this period revenues, expenses and net incooe were ~ndicated as 

$35,583, ~35,557 and $26, respectively. The operating ratio before 

provision for incom~ taxes was 99.9.3 perccnt. 4 

4 The op~rating ratio for the same period for services conducted ~~der 
the contract carrier's permit ~~s stated as 94.21 percent before pro­
vision for income taxes. 

-3-



C.410S-4l09 IB 

In det0~ining the financial ~esults of the common carrier 

operation, petitioner stated that he had used actual costs for the 

direct expenses and that for the i~di~ct expenses he had allocated a 

percentage of the total indirect expenses equal to the ratio of man 

hours worked for co~on carrier operation to the total man hours worke~ 

No one opposed the granting of the relief sought. '. 

The Executive Secretary of the Draymen's Association t~sti­

fied that his association had considered applicant's request and was 

in favor of it being granted. He stated that he had conducted an 

investigation of the East Bay carriers affected by the rates in issue· 

and found petitioner to be the only carrier operating wholly in this 

field. Other carriers, he stated, h~~dled this class of traffic only 

to a limited extent ~~d then only as a convenience to their customers. 

Cour.sel for the United Parcel Company testified that his 

co~pany is engaged as a permitted carrier in the handling of parcels 

from retail stores ~~thin the area embraced by this petition and is 

subject to the rates in issue. He said that the rates assessed by 

his company were higher than those herein proposed and that, there­

fore, his compa~y had no objection to petitioner's proposal. 

As is hereinabove indicated, petitioner conducts a dual 

highway carrier operation. Assertedly, the co~~on carrier operation 

is conducted separately from that performed under the contract car­

rier permit. The witness testifed that different equipment is used 

but that the same terminal facilities and office staff are employed 

for both operations. He requests that the mini~uo rates established 

by the Co~ission within the East Bay drayage area be increased. He 

does not request an increase in, nor does he propose to raise, the 

minimum rates established for the transportation of small shipments 

h~~dled under his contract carrier permit. 

-4-



C.4l0S-4l09 IE 

In dual operations such as are here before us a.~d where 

the rates of only one operation are involved, it is necessary to 

determine as preCisely as practicable the financial results of the 

operation for which increased rates are sought. In the absence of 

detailed data the use o~ allocations are often necessary. Such 

allocations, however, must be supported by a shOwing establishing 

their reasonablenes3 a.~d propriety. In this instance, petitioner 

submitted data showing actual revenues and direct expenses. The 

fi~~es submitted for indirect expenses were derived from alloca­

tions based upon man hours worked. The indirect expenses thus 

developed were not established as being on the same ratio as the 

man hours nor was it sho~~ that the service rendered in the common 

carrier operation incurred Similar expenses too those incurred in 

the contract carrier service. In view of these deficieccies, the 

financial results submitted for the co~on carrier operation cannot 

be accepted. 

We turn now to the revenue results for the combined oper­

ations. The record indicates that the revenues generated from the 

dual operations are insufficient to pe~it the rendering of adequate 

and efficient service. However, the indicated need for additional 

revenue was developed from a study of less than three months of 

operation. In the circ~~stances, this period is too short a time 

within which to test the reasonableness of the minimum rates for 

the tr~~sportation of small shipments within the East Bay drayage 

area. The petition will be denied. 

o R D E R - - - --
Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conelus~ons 

and findings set forth in the preceding opinion, 

-5-



C .. 4108-4109 IB 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the petition filed July 27, 1951, 

by C. R .. Becker, doing business as Delivery Service Company, be and 

it is hereby denied. 

In all other respects Decision No. 41362, as amended, shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this 

September, 1951. 

~ If' - day of 

~~----------------~~--~~e~n~ 

Commissioners 


